

A138257

(Contra Costa County Superior Court Case No. MSC11-01729)

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT  
Division 2**

**DEBRA HALLIDAY McCANN,  
Plaintiff/Appellant,**

**vs.**

**JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, et al.,  
Defendants/Respondents.**

---

Appeal from a Judgment of the Contra Costa County Superior Court  
Hon. Steven K. Austin, Judge, presiding

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

**JOHN T. SCHREIBER, SBN 131947  
LAW OFFICES OF JOHN T. SCHREIBER  
1255 Treat Blvd., Suite 300  
Walnut Creek, CA 94597  
Telephone: (925) 472-6620  
Facsimile: (925) 553-7197  
email: [jschreiber@schreiberappeals.com](mailto:jschreiber@schreiberappeals.com)  
[jschreiber99@yahoo.com](mailto:jschreiber99@yahoo.com)  
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant  
DEBRA HALLIDAY McCANN**

**APPELLANT'S  
REPLY BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT .....8

A. The Trial Court erred in sustaining CHASE’s demurrer to Ms. McCANN’s Rosenthal claims without leave to amend ..... 8

1. CHASE’s arguments ignore the better-reasoned conclusion that under the RFDCPA, a debt collector and debt collection does not depend on whether the debt is secured or not ..... 8

2. Ms. McCANN alleged valid claims for improper debt collection activity under the RFDCPA .....18

3. A Rosenthal claim, though statutory in nature, does not sound in fraud, and therefore does not require specificity in pleading, especially since CHASE itself necessarily possesses knowledge of the facts ..... 21

B. Leave to amend should be granted, both as to Ms. McMcCANN’s Rosenthal claim and based on *Jolley v. Chase Home Fin., LLC*. ..... 28

1. Assuming *arguendo* that there were any pleading infirmities in the Rosenthal claim, they were curable by amendment and leave to amend should have been granted. .... 28

2. Leave to amend should be granted to allow Ms. McCANN to allege negligent misrepresentation, negligence, and promissory estoppel pursuant to *Jolley v. Chase Home Finance, LLC* ..... 30

a. Ms. McCANN retained her right to reallege her negligence claim. ....30

3. The Opposition to summary judgment in *Jolley* revealed a material disputed fact as to the terms of CHASE’s purchase and sale agreement with the FDIC, making CHASE’s immunity for WaMu-originated loans improperly decided at the pleading stage ..... 32

4.	<b>While <i>Jolley</i> involved a construction loan, the collapse in the housing market, the many foreclosures that resulted, the damage to the economy caused by the collapse, and the multitude of parties responsible for a part of the problems, including the banks, necessitated greater interaction between lender and borrower even for homeowner loans, to avoid further foreclosures, reducing the distinction between residential loans and construction loans, and the need to recognize duties on the part of lenders towards their borrowers when the lenders have taken steps to place homeowners at risk of losing their homes</b>	.36
5.	<b>Ms. McCANN’s pleadings can be amended to allege negligent misrepresentation, first by WaMu, that she could refinance her loan when the interest rates reset, then by CHASE that she qualified for a loan modification and that it was a good thing that CHASE was not limited to the Fannie Mae/government program limits for modifications</b>	.42
6.	<b>Ms. McCANN’s pleadings can be amended to allege a cause of action for promissory estoppel</b>	.47
7.	<b>Based on WaMu’s and later CHASE’s inducements and representations regarding refinancing and loan modification, Ms. McCANN should be granted leave to amend to include claims for negligence</b>	.48
8.	<b>Since damages are an element of causes of action for negligence, negligent misrepresentation, and promissory estoppel, Ms. McCANN’s claims did not accrue until she suffered actual monetary loss, and her claims based on WaMu’s conduct are not time-barred</b>	.52
<b>CONCLUSION</b>		.53
<b>CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT</b>		

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alkan v. Citimortgage, Inc.</i> , 336 F.Supp.2d 1061 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....	19
<i>Arikat v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co., et al.</i> , 430 F.Supp.2d 1013 (N.D. Cal. 2006) . . .	24,25
<i>Aspiras v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 948 .....	36,37,41,42
<i>Biakanja v. Irving</i> (1958) 49 Cal.2d 647 .....	40,42
<i>Bushell v. JPMorgan Chase</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 915 .....	46,47,48
<i>C.A. v. William S. Hart Union High School Dist.</i> (2112) 53 Cal.4th 861 .....	28
<i>California Mfgs Assn. v. Public Utilities Comm.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 836 .....	10
<i>City of Vista v. Robert Thomas Securities, Inc.</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 882 .....	52
<i>Collins v. Power Default Servs., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 234902 at *3 (N.D. Cal. 2010) . . .	11,12
<i>Committee on Children’s Television, Inc. v. General Foods Corp.</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 197 .....	24
<i>Corenbaum v. Lampkin</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1308 .....	31
<i>Corvello v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 728 F.3d 878 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	18,40,47
<i>Economic Empowerment Foundation v. Quackenbush</i> (1998) 57 Cal.App.4th 677, 684, fn.5 .....	31
<i>Eddy v. Sharp</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 858 .....	41
<i>Gburek v. Litton Loan Servicing LP</i> , 614 F.3d 380 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2010) .....	16
<i>Glaski v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 1079 .....	47
<i>Glazer v. Chase Home Fin., et al.</i> , 704 F.3d 453 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Green v. Grimes-Stassforth Stationery Co.</i> (1940) 39 Cal.App.2d 52. ....	22

*Howell v. Hamilton Meats & Provsions, Inc.* (2011) 52 Cal.4th 541 ..... 31

*In re Landry*, 493 B.R.541 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2013) .....9,10,14

*Izenberg v. ETS Services, LLC*, 589 F.Supp.2d 1193 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....11

*Jara v. Aurora Loan Services*, 852 F.Supp.2d 1204, 1211 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....11,13

*Jenkins v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.* (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 497.....35

*Jolley v. Chase Home Finance, LLC, et al* (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 872 .....  
..... 1,2,4,5,6,7,21,28,30,31,32,33,34,35,36,37,38,39,40,42,43,44,47,48,49,50,52,53

*Kaltenbach v. Richards*, 464 F.3d 524 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) ..... 15

*Keen v. American Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.*, 664 F.Supp.2d 1086  
(E.D. Cal. 2009) .....18

*Lal v. American Home Servicing, Inc.*, 680 F.Supp.2d 1218, 1224 (E.D. Cal. 2010)  
..... 11,12,21

*Larkin v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.*, 2009 WL 3416137 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2009,  
Case No. 1:09CV01280-OWW-DLB) .....21

*Lueras v. BAC Home Loan Servicing, LP* (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 49 ..... 45,46,48,51

*Maynard v. Cannon*, 401 Fed.Appx. 389 (10th Cir.2010) .....17

*Nool v. HomeQ Servicing*, 653 F.Supp.2d 1047, 1053 (E.D. Cal. 2009) ..... 11,12,13

*Nymark v. Heart Fed. Savings & Loan Assn.* (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1089  
..... 7,36,37,40,41,48

*Ohlendorf v. American Home Mortgage Servicing, et al.*, 279 F.R.D. 575  
(E.D. Cal. 2010) .....13,14,18

*O’Melia v. Adkins* (1946) 73 Cal.App.2d 143 ..... 32

*Ottolini v. Bank of America* (N.D.Cal., Aug. 19, 2011, No. C-11-0477 EMC)  
2011 U.S.Dist. Lexis 92900 .....40

*Piper v. Portnoff Law Assocs.*, 396 F.3d 227 (3d Cir.2005) .....14

*Pittman v. Barclays Capital Real Estate, Inc.*, 2009 WL 1108889  
(S.D. Cal., April 24, 2009) .....11,12

*Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.* (1998) 19 Cal. 4th 26 .....23,24

*Reese v. Ellis, Painter, Ratterree & Adams, LLP*, 678 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir.2012)  
.....17

*Rosal v. First Federal Bank of California*, 671 F.Supp. 2d 1111  
(N.D. Cal. 2009) .....11,12

*Saunders v. Cariss* (1990) 224 Cal.App.4th 905 .....45,51

*Schifando v. City of Los Angeles* (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1074 .....30

*Schlegel v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA*, 720 F.3d 1204 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....13

*Scott v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.* (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 743 .....35,36

*Shapiro & Meinhold v. Zartman*, 823 P.2d 120 (Colo.1992) .....18

*Sipe v. Countrywide Bank*, 690 F.Supp.2d 1141, 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2010) .....11,12

*Smith v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, et al.*, 2012 WL 136245  
(D. Nev. 2012) .....14,18,30

*Thanh Nguyen v. PennyMac Loan Services, LLC*, 2012 WL 6062742 (C.D. Cal. Dec.  
5, 2012, SACV 12-01574-CJC) .....12,21

*West v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.* (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 780 .....39,47

*Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*, 673 F.3d 547 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....39,47

*Wilson v. Draper & Goldberg, P.L.L.C.*, 443 F.3d 373 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....15,29,30

*Wilson v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, NA.*, 2010 WL 2574032 (E.D. Cal., June 25, 2010,  
CIV 2:09-863 WBSGGH) .....10,11,12

*Yelomalakis v. FDIC*, 562 F.3d 56, 60 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2009) . . . . . 35

**Statutes**

**Federal**

15 U.S.C. §§ 1692 *et seq* (Fair Debt Collection Practices Act)  
. . . . . 2,3,9,12,13,14,15,17,30  
15 U.S.C. §1692a . . . . . 2,9,13  
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(5) . . . . . 16  
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6) . . . . . 9  
15 U.S.C. § 1692b . . . . . 2,9  
15 U.S.C. § 1692b(6) . . . . . 20,27  
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(a)(1) . . . . . 20,27  
15 U.S.C. § 1692d(1),(2),(6) . . . . . 20,28  
15 U.S.C. § 1692e . . . . . 16,17  
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(8) . . . . . 21,28  
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(11) . . . . . 9  
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(1) . . . . . 21,28  
15 U.S.C. § 1692j . . . . . 2,9  
15 U.S.C. § 1692k . . . . . 9

**State**

Business & Professions Code § 17200-17209 (Unfair Competition Law)  
. . . . . 23  
Civil §1572 . . . . . 42  
    1714 . . . . .  
    1788 *et seq.* (Rosenthal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act)  
    . . . . . 1,2,3,4,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,18,21,26,28,29,45,53  
    1788.2(b) . . . . . 9,  
    1788.2(c) . . . . . 9,13,25  
    1788.10(a) . . . . . 19,26  
    1788.10(b) . . . . . 19,26  
    1788.11(a) . . . . . 19,27  
    1788.11(b) . . . . . 19,27  
    1788.14(c) . . . . . 20,27  
    1788.17 . . . . . 2,9,13, 20,21,27,28

2924 <i>et seq</i> . . . . .	10
2924(b) . . . . .	2,10,12,13,14
Civil Procedure § 472c . . . . .	31
Evid. § 451(f) . . . . .	36
452(c),(d),(g),(h) . . . . .	34,35,36
<b>Rules</b>	
California Rule of Court 8.204(a) . . . . .	45
<b>Articles and Treatises</b>	
Bernhardt, <i>Real Property Law Reporter</i> , “The Future of Foreclosure: Jolley v. Chase Bank,” May 2013 . . . . .	39
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 263 (6th ed.1990) . . . . .	16
Shakespeare, W., <i>Romeo and Juliet</i> , Act II, Scene 2 . . . . .	18
1 Witkin, <i>Summary of California Law</i> (10th Ed. 2005), “Contracts,” § 246 at p. 277 . . . . .	52
